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Oregon Dept Of Water Resources
725 Summer STNE # A
Salem OR 97301-1266

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

The Statesman Journal, of general circulation as defined by
Sections 193.010 to 193.110, Oregon revised Statutes; printed and
Published in Salem in Marion County, Oregon; and that this Public
Notices is printed copy of which is hereby annexed was Published
in said newspapers in the issue:

03/12/2025, 03/19/2025

and that the fees charged are legal.
Sworn to and subscribed before on 03/18/2025

Legal Clerk

Notary, State of WI, County of Bro
J=21-21,

My commission expires

Publication Cost: $740.32

Tax Amount: $0.00

Payment Cost: $740.32

Order No: 11115777 # of Copies:

Customer No: 1124180 1

PO #:

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

NICOLE JACOBS
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

PO Box 631824 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1824

PUBLIC NOTICE
Notice of Preliminary
Determination for
Water Right Transfer T-
14251
T-14251 filed by Willamette
Tree Wholesale, c/o Ray
Gannon, 13989 SE 139th Ave,
Clackamas, OR 97015,
proposes o change in point of
appropriation under Certifi-
cate 40295, and additional
points of appropriations
under Certificate 50713.
Certificate 40295 allows the
use of 0.38 cubic foot per
second (cfs) from a well in
Sec. 13, TéS, R3W, WM for
irrigation in Sec. 13, TéS,
R3W, WM. The applicant
proposes to move the point of
appropriation within Sec. 13,
TéS, R3IW, WM; Certificate
50713 allows the use of 0.85
cfs from a well in Sec. 13,
Té6S, R3W, WM for irrigation
and supplemental irrigation
in Sec. 13, T6S, R3W, WM.
The applicant proposes addi-
tional points of appropriation
within Sec. 13, TéS, R3W,
WM. The Water Resources
Department proposes to
approve the transfer, based
on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-

5000.

Any person may file, iointly
or severally, a protest or
standing statement within 30
doys after the lost date of
newspaper publication of this
notice, 03/19/2025. Call (503)
986-0935 to obtain additional
information. f no profests
are filed, the Department
will issue a final order
consistent with the prelimi-
nary determination.
Statesman Journal

03/12, 03/19/2025

Received
MAY 27 2025
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Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

May 7, 2025

Ray Gannon
3491 Brooklake Rd NE
Salem, OR 97303

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14251
Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at
Joan.m.smith@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

David V. Jones Jr
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marion County Planning Dept, Local Government
Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN
T-14251, Marion County ) POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND

) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE
C/O RAY GANNON

3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE
SALEM, OR 97303

Findings of Fact

1. On May 22, 2023, Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon filed an application to change
the point of appropriation under Certificate 40295, and for additional points of
appropriation under Certificate 50713. The Department assigned the application number
T-14251.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 30, 2023, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On December 9, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14251 to the applicant. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of January 9, 2025, for the
applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance
of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate
that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-14251.jms Page 1 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Pageéﬂ'(



4. On March 7, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-14251 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department’s
weekly notice on March 11, 2025, and in the Statesman Journal newspaper on March 12

and 19, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in
response to the notices. ‘

5. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

40295 in the name of WILLIAM S. DOWNER (perfected under Permit
G-4804)

IRRIGATION OF 30.6 ACRES

JANUARY 29, 1970

0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

A WELL, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
[ 13 SENW 66 WELL - 990 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET EAST FROM THE
|| R || NW CORNER OF DLC 66

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
65 3w | wM | 13 | NWNE 63 11.6
65 3w | wm | 13 | SWNE 66 9.0
65 3w | wm | 13 | NENW 63 5.0
65 3w | wM | 13 | SENW 66 5.0
Total | 30.6
T-14251.jms Page 2 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Page/(5




6. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
(POA) with approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.)
and direction from the existing point of appropriation to:

Distance and

Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the
authorized POA

WELL 3 — 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650
6S 3W | WM | 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE
SECTION 13

WELL4 - 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190
6S 3W | WM | 13 | SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE
SECTION 13

WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650
6S 3W | WM | 13 SE NE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E ¥4 CORNER OF 0.45 mi. NE
SECTION 13

7. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 50713 in the name of HOMER L. GOULET (perfected under Permit G-7240)

Use: IRRIGATION OF 43.1 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 41.0
ACRES

Priority Date: FEBRUARY 22, 1977

Rate: 0.85 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.85 CFS FROM WELL 2

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of

each year.
Source: WELL 2, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

W W 13 SE NE WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST
&3 3 Ui FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
6S 3W WM | 13 NE NE 63 29.1

6S 3W WM 13 NW NE 63 14.0
Total 43.1

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

6S 3W | WM [ 13 SW NE 66 20.0
6S 3W [ wM | 13 SE NE 66 20.0
6S 3W | WM | 13 NE SE 66 0.5

T-14251 jms Page 3 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Page / /4




SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

6S 3W WM 13 NW SE 66 0.5
Total 41.0

8. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes two additional points of appropriation (APOA) with
approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.) and
direction from the existing point of appropriation to:

Distance and

Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the
authorized POA

WELL 3 - 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650
6S 3W | WM | 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE
SECTION 13

WELL 4 — 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190
6S 3W | WM | 13 SW NE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE
SECTION 13

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14251.

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

12. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

13. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

14. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

15. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in
Transfer Application T-14251 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505

to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

T-14251.jms Page 4 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Page /(]



Now, therefore it is ORDERED:

1. The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in
Transfer Application T-14251 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described

and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 40295, 50713,
and any related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person’s property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificates 40295 and 50713 are cancelled. New certificates will be issued
describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer.

5. Under Certificate 40295, the quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation
(Wells 2, 3, and 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original
point of appropriation (Well).

6. Under Certificate 50713, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Well 3 and Well 4), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 2).

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

9. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

T-14251.jms Page 5 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Pageélg



10. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Datled.in Salem, Oregon on MAY 0 7 2025
d Cn

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing date: MAY 08 2025

Section Manager, for

T-14251.jms Page 6 of 6 Special Order Volume 134, Page /1



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MARION
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HOMER L. GOULET
10612 WHEATLAND RD
GERVAIS, OR 97026

confirms the right to use the waters of TWO WELLS a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER for IRRIGATION
of 69.9 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-7240. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 22, 1977. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said
purposes, and shall not exceed 0.70 cubic foot per second, being 0.55 from WELL 1 and 0.15 from
WELL 2 or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST
FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

WELL 1 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND 1250 FEET WEST
FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

6S 3w WM | 13 SE NE

6S 3W WM 13 NE SE

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres Well
6S 3W WM | 13 SW SW 23.0 1
6S 3W WM | 13 SE SW 7.0 1
6S 3W WM | 14 SE SE 14.0 1
6S 2W WM | 18 NW NW 63 22.0 2
6S 3W WM | 13 NE NE 63 3.9 2
Total 69.9

T-14251-1r-50713.jms Page 1 of 2 98429 = Ccertificate




This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 50713, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
MAY 07 2075 , approving Transfer Application T-14251.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY 07 2025

Lisbﬂ Jaramill sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
IVAN GALL, DIREAQTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-14251-rr-50713.jms Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MARION
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM S. DOWNER
9700 RIVER RD NE
SALEM, OR 97305

confirms the right to use the waters of a WELL a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER for IRRIGATION of
27.4 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-4804. The date of priority is JANUARY 29, 1970. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially and shall not
exceed 0.35 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the stream.

The point of diversion is located in the:
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

990 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET EAST FROM NW
THE CORNER OF DLC 66

65 3W WM | 13 SE NW 66

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year,and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
6S 3W WM | 13 SE NW 66 27.4

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 40295, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
M 202 , approving Transfer Application T-14251.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

T-14251-rr-40295.jms Page 1 of 2 9 8 4 3 0 = Cerfificate




The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MAY 07 2025

o=

Lisal. Jaramél_l( ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
IVAI‘\I GALL, DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-14251-rr-40295.jms Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

Transfer: T-14251 Transfer Specialist:

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer Reimbursement Authority? []
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RAY GANNON DOANN HAMILTON
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Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice:
Newspaper notice needed: [_] Name of Newspaper:
Newspaper notice sent to coordinator: Newspaper notice quote requested (NRS1):
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Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication:
Peer Review:
Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date
. o Dat Date CW Sent:
ate: ate: ateri=n MRS
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Or Water Resources Department
egon North Mall Office Building
_ 725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

March 7 , 2025 Fax 503 986-0904
; www.oregon.gov/owrd

Tina Kotek, Governor

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE
C/O RAY GANNON

3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE
SALEM, OR 97303

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14251

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14251. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department’s weekly publication and in the Statesman
Journal newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice
initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed
by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the
Department’s decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper
publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period. '

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov, if |
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application ) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION ,
T-14251, Marion County ) PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
) POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND FOR
) ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE
C/O RAY GANNON

3491 BROOKLAKE RD NE
SALEM, OR 97303

Findings of Fact

1. On May 22, 2023, Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon filed an application to change
the point of appropriation under Certificate 40295, and for additional points of
appropriation under Certificate 50713. The Department assigned the application number
T-14251.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 30, 2023, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On December 9, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14251 to the applicant. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of January 9, 2025, for the
applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance
of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate
that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.
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4. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

40295 in the name of WILLIAM S. DOWNER (perfected under Permit
G-4804)

IRRIGATION OF 30.6 ACRES

JANUARY 29, 1970

0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

A WELL, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
WELL - 990 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET EAST FROM THE
92 S RMEINE SIS g8 NW CORNER OF DLC 66

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
6S 3W WM | 13 NW NE 63 11.6
6S 3W WM 13 SW NE 66 9.0
65S 3W WM 13 NE NW 63 5.0
6S 3W WM | 13 SE NW 66 5.0

Total 30.6

5. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
(POA) with approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.)
and direction from the existing point of appropriation to:

Distance and
Twp Rng | Mer [ Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the
authorized POA
WELL 3 - 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650
6S 3W | WM | 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE
SECTION 13
WELL 4 — 1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190
6S 3W | WM | 13 [ SWNE 66 | FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE
SECTION 13
WELL 2 — 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650
6S 3W | WM | 13 SE NE 66 | FEET WEST FROM THE E % CORNER OF 0.45 mi. NE
SECTION 13
T-14251.jms Page 2 of 8




6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certiﬁéate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

50713 in the name of HOMER L. GOULET (perfected under Permit G-7240)
IRRIGATION OF 43.1 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 41.0
ACRES :

FEBRUARY 22, 1977

0.85 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.85 CFS FROM WELL 2

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed

2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

WELL 2, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
WELL 2 - 1320 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST
o3 ]| M 3 — FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC | Acres
6S 3W | WM | 13 NE NE 63 29.1

6S 3W | WM | 13 NW NE 63 14.0

Total 43.1

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
6S 3W | wMm | 13 SW NE 66 20.0

6S 3W | WM | 13 | SENE 66 20.0

65 3W WM | 13 NE SE 66 0.5

6S 3W [wM | 13 NW SE 66 0.5

Total 41.0 .

7. Transfer Application T-14251 proposes two additional points of appropriation (APOA) with
approximate distances from the authorized points of appropriation in mile (mi.) and
direction from the existing point of appropriation to:

Distance and
Twp Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances direction from the
authorized POA

WELL 3 — 1410 FEET NORTH AND 650

6S 3IW | WM | 13 NE NE 63 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.46 mi. NE
SECTION 13
WELL 4 —1110 FEET NORTH AND 2190

6S 3W [ WM | 13 [ SWNE 66 FEET WEST FROM THE E1/4 CORNER OF 0.18 mi. NE
SECTION 13
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Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

8.

10.

11.

123

133

14.

Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the

existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14251.

The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in
Transfer Application T-14251 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705
and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-14251 is approved, the final order will include the following:

1.

The change in point of appropriation and additional points of appropriation proposed in
Transfer Application T-14251 are approved.

The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 40295, 50713,
and any related decree.

Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person’s property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

Water right Certificates 40295 and 50713 are cancelled. New certificates will be issued
describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer.
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5. Under Certificate 40295, the quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation
(Wells 2, 3, and 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original
point of appropriation (Well).

6. Under Certificate 50713, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Well 3 and Well 4), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 2).

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

9. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

10. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Joan Smith. If you have questions regarding the information |
in this document, you may contact me at Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last

date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 630-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person’s name, address, and telephone number;

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person’s position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

- If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

- If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department’s Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party.status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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- The requester’s name, mailing address and telephone number;

- Ifthe requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- Astatement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

- Beunder the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

- If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0300.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development

of the record in this case.
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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Application for OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department

S g - -~ 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Water Right Transfer M (o Oregon 973011266
g < . (503) 986-0900

WATER RLSL‘L‘RL"&S
DEPARTMENT  www wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon ) Received
)ss
County of Marion ) DEC 23 20t
OWRD

| Marguerite Gannon in my/our capacity as co-owner

mailing address 27011 SW Petes Mountain Rd, West Linn, OR 97068,

telephone number , duly sworn depose and say that |

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 40295 and 50713

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-14251),

(transfer number, if known)

submitted by Ray Gannon

on the property in tax lot number(s) 400, 500 and 600, Section 13 Township 6§ South
Range 3 West, W.M.,

located at No site address
(site address)

@ Marzuombh Yoo 197—/ /e

Signatt‘f'e of Affiant Date
Signatu;e of Affiant 7 Date
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this y of Decembfl 2057,

>

-

T ~ OFFICIAL STAMP e
2 AURORA KAY CONLIN Notary Public for Oregon
; NOTARY PUBLIC -OREGON

Revised 7/1/2021

i COMMISSION NO. 1028611 eei i 7
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 26, 2026 My,commissoniexpires M%



Received
DEC 23 2024

OWRD

December 18, 2024

To Whom It May Concern at Oregon Water Resources Department,

I, Ray Gannon, approve the preliminary determination on the water rights transfer for
certificate numbers 40295 and 50713 as described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-14251)
in reference to tax lot numbers 400, 500, and 600, Section 13 Township 6 South range 3 West, W.M.

Thank you,

Ray Gannon

(503) 781-6304

Treman3157@aol.com




Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA# T- 14251

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski  Date Review Completed: December 22, 2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

O] The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

[ The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

[] The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn’t meet the definition of “similarly” as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON Ground Water Review Form:
ﬁ a Oregon Water Resources Department Water Rigllt Transfer

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
m Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 L] Permit Amendment
DEPARTMENT (503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us [J GR Modification
L] Other
Application: T-14251 Applicant Name: Willamette Tree Wholesale Inc.
Proposed Changes: POA X APOA [0 SW—GW (] RA
C1 USE C1 poU (] OTHER
Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: 12/22/2023

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: 12/22/2023

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

L] The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

[ The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

[] Other

Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed changes relates to
certificate 40295 (primary irrigation of 58.0 acres. single authorized POA (MARI 4898))
and certificate 50713 (primary irrigation of 113.0 acres. supplemental 41.0 acres. two
authorized POA (MARI 4880 and MARI 4897)). The POA and POU locations are in the
French Prairie region about 3-4 miles due north of the Salem-Keizer area. MARI 4880 is
also the authorized POA for irrigation claim GR 3046.

This application proposes the following changes:

Certificate 40295: change POA to three existing wells (MARI 4897, MARI 70766,
MARI 4888) for irrigation of a 30.6 acre portion of the authorized POU.

Certificate 50713: add two APOA (existing wells MARI 4888. MARI 70766) for
irrigation of an 84.1 acre portion of the authorized POU.

Note: concurrently-submitted application T-14252 is related to this application: T-14252 is a
proposed modification to GR 3046 (irrigation of 138.2 acres, maximum pumping rate
1.2254 cfs (550 gpm)) to change its authorized POA MARI 4880 to two new POA. MARI
70766 and MARI 4888. for irrigation of a 40.0 acre portion of the POU registered under GR
3046.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14251

I Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
Yes [JNo Comments: All authorized and proposed POA range in depth from 140

to 257 feet deep. and obtain groundwater from confined sand and gravel deposits of the
Willamette Aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell. 1998: Conlon and others. 2005).

2. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluyium)?
[JYes X No

b.) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): N/A

3. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use. likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
Yes [JNo Comments: Certificate 40295 (ves): relative to the authorized POA
location (MARI 4898). the locations for two of the three proposed POA (MARI 4897.
MARI 70766) 4888) are relatively nearer by about 2300 feet to MARI 4199, a domestic use

well. Therefore the proposed change will likely result in an increase in interference with
MARI 4199.

Certificate 50713 (no): relative to the authorized POA locations (MARI 4880. MARI
4897). the locations for the two proposed APOA (MARI 4888. MARI 70766) are not
appreciably relatively nearer to any known groundwater right.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?

[J Yes No Ifyes, explain: Certificate 40295: none of the area’s wells fully
penetrate the alluvial aquifer system in this area. estimated to be about 500-700 feet thick
(Gannett and Caldwell. 1998). and thus are not subject to injury determinations (the nearest
potentially-affected well MARI 4199 is only 147 feet deep. and other nearby wells MARI
4227 and MARI 4222 are even shallower at 85 and 86 feet deep. respectively).

Nonetheless. a Theis distance-drawdown analysis was completed to estimate the net

additional drawdown at the MARI 4199 location potentially caused by the proposed use
(i.e.. increased pumping specifically at the MARI 70766 and MARI 4897 locations). The
results of the Theis analysis. using very conservative operational parameters (24/7 pumping

for 160 days). indicate that perhaps ~2 to 10 feet of additional drawdown might be
experienced in MARI 4199: despite its relativelv-shallow depth. this amount of additional
drawdown should be able to be accommodated in MARI 4199 and other similarly-
completed (and not fully penetrating) wells. Furthermore. performance of wells in this area
indicate a very prolific Willamette Aquifer system that should help mitigate any potential
well interference effects not identified in this review (e.g.. notably high specific capacity
value and reported well yield for nearby MARI 58798).

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
(] Yes No Comments: All authorized and proposed POA locations range from ~1.2
to 1.5 miles to the nearest perennial stream reach (Patterson Creek). Although proposed
POA MARI 70766 (nearest) is about 2100 ft nearer to this stream relative to authorized

POA MARI 4880 (farthest). the large overall distances suggest that it is not likely the
proposed use will result in an increase in interference with this surface water source.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14251

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?

Stream: (] Minimal [ Significant
Stream: [J Minimal [ Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: N/A

5. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?

[J Yes [JNo Comments: N/A

6. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: None

7. Any additional comments: None

References

Application file: T-14251: Groundwater Reviews: T-14252. T-12558. T-12416. T-12360. T-
12361.G-18430

Conlon, T.D.. Wozniak. K.C.. Woodcock. D.. Herrera. N.B.. Fisher, B.J.. Morgan. D.S.. Lee.
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R.. 2005. Ground-water hydrology of the Willamette Basin. Oregon: L.S.
Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168.

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R.. 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system. Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p.

Theis. C.V.. 1935. The relation between the lowering of the piezometric surface and the rate and
duration of discharge of a well using groundwater storage. American Geophysical Union
Transactions. vol. 16. p. 519-524.
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Ground Water Review Form

Transfer Application: T-14251

Application T-14251 Willamette Tree Wholesale
Certificate 40295 T6S, R3W, $13
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Ground Water Review Form

Transfer Application: T-14251

Application T-14251 Willamette Tree Wholesale

Certificate 50713 T6S, R2W,

S13; T6S,

R3W, S13 & 14
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Theis Analysis: authorized POA (MARI 4898) to MARI 4199

Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet v.5.00
Calculates Theis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery al any arbitrary racial distance, r, rom a pumping well for 3 different T values and
radial distance. r, from a pumping well for 3 aifferent T values and 2 cifferent S values.
Written by Karl C, Wozniak September 1892 Last modified December 17,2013
Input Data: VarNames | Scenario 1] Scenario 2| S 3 Units
Total pumping ime 1 i@l d
!Radm dgistance rom pumped weil® r 4350 n Q conversions
iPumping rate [+] 1.2254 53 549 m
Hydraulic condu K 25] 100 250| _ fuds; [=£]
|Aguller thickness b 50! n 7352 dm
Storatmty §1 0.005/ 105.874 [={"]
+ TS 8.2 0.005 243 atid
ransmiss nversions T.rpa | 1 R2/aa
T fpm |0 1347 N2imin Recaleul. I
T_gpoptt | 37400 9
Usethe Py tton B recalodiation s

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 4350 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 230400 minutes = 180 00 days

0.00
200 - 2l e
g 4.00 K‘\\// /‘/_,,_...-
€ 600 \ ]
g N A
= 500 J »
S 1000 N / i

A ==

12.00 Sawret
T1S1
14.00 :
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

Theis Analysis: proposed POA (MARI 70766) to MARI 4199

Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet v.5.00
Calculates Theis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery at any arbitrary radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 3 different T values and
radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 3 diffarent T values and 2 different S valuss

\Wniten by Karl C Wozniak Septamber 1992 Last modified Dacember 17,2019

Input Data: Var Name 1| Scenario 2| Scenario3|  Units

Total pumping ime 1 160; ]

Ragial gistance from pumped welk f 2050 [ Q conversions
Pumping rate Q 12254 =] 549.96 gpm
Hydraulic conducthvity K 25 100 250 Moy | 123 ds
[Aquifer thickness [ [

Storatmty

Transmisswvity Conversions

Usa the Fiecaloutats tutton If recalctlation is set to manusl

Theis Dravdown and Recovery at r = 2050 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 230400 minutes = 160.00 days

0.00 —
e
5.00
\

e
g 10.00
o
S \ /
g 1500 e
S =
20.00 ~J 1251 [
weeaneeae T1G2
— T481
25.00 T
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Slarled, days
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Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

May 26, 2023

RAY GANNON 13989 SE 139TH AVE CLACKAMAS, OR 97015
Reference: Application T-14251

On May 26, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by SUNAVAILABLE. Receipt number UNAVAILABLE is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer’s consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935.

(6(cR Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marion County

Enclosure



STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

RECEIPT # 1 4 Eﬂ ? 7 5 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE #
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)
RECEIVED FROM: w/ p L st A Tree LI <o APPLICATION
BY: N PERMIT
TRANSEERN| o7 , Ll 2 6
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) i
8 Wleoces [] [TotrEsn [s5. 27 6 )

f 1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT
0407 COPIES $
OTHER: (IDENTIEY) S
0243 I/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt, Plan 0245'Cons. Water
I 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS e | o
0407 COPY. & TAPE FEES fi s : $
0410 RESEARCH FEES $
0408 MISC REVENUE; (IDENTIFY) $
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) S
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME $
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER 3 0202 $
0203 GROUND WATER S 0204 $
0205 TRANSFER $3,2.72. %k
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 3 0219 S
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 $
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
i 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE S CARDI!
0210 MONITORING WELLS &) CARDJ
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  Lic NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 5
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) S
HYDRO APPLICATION
[ TREASURY OTHER / RDX ]
FUND TITLE
OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ,
DESCRIPTION (TR
] J 4 / '} ‘i 3 I e
RECEIPT: 1 i@ 0 7 7 5 DATEDI e 2/ dstD pp \ Kb | ) Ay

o
Distribution = White Copy - Gustomer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bulf Copy - Fiscal



App'icatiOn for ORE G ON oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Permanent Water Right Transfer EXN_—==8 giem, oregon 573011266

(503) 986-0900

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist bivantarss “WW.0regongov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required

attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

RECEIVED

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

X
X
X

XX

X
(] XInva

[] Xnsa
X [Insa

X [
L] Xna

MAY 2 2 2023

Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2 — Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWRD

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 — Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 2 List them here: Certificate 40295 and 50713:
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D — For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500’ from the surface water
source and more than 1000’ upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

___ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient ___ Map not included or incomplete

___ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete ___ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
___ Additional signature(s) required ___ Part_____isincomplete

Other/Explanation

Staff: 503- Date: e

Revised 7/7/2022 permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 1 of 13 1 4 2 5 1 =

TACS



Part 2 of 5 — Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

X1 CIn/A

X

X X

X X

L] Xna

X

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.
Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, orin
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, orin
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

[X] []n/a If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 2 of 13

and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example —42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example —42.53764°). RECEIVED

MAY 2 9 2023
: TACS
142948+ _.°  owrD



Part 3 of 5 — Fee Worksheet

[ﬁ _ FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1

Base Fee (mcludes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

1| $1,360

Types of change proposed:
[ ] place of Use [ ] Character of Use [X] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
Multiply line 2b by $S1090andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » Y » » » » » » Y

Number of water rights included in transfer 2 (3a)

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0
Multiply line 3b by S610andenter» » » » » » » » » » » R » R H N N N » » »

3| $610

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
|:] No: enter O @ Yes: enter $480 for the 1% well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?

D No: enter O Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $820 (4b)
Add linedatolinedbandenter» » » » » » » » » » » » » » »

4| $1,300

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?

X] No: enter 0 on line 5

E] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
If ShisOorless, enterOonlineS» » » » » » » » » »H» » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5¢) and multiply
5c by 5410, thenenteronline5 » » » » » » R H» H» N H» N H R H NN H H» » » N

Add entries on lines 1 through Sabove » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal:

6| $3,270

7

Is this transfer:
|:] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
|:| endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and
wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
If no box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » H»H» »» » N » » » »

7| SO

8

Subtractline 7fromline6 » » » » » » N » » NN N NN N » » » Transfer Fee:

8| $3,270

*Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

ik

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs <100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental

rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should

be assessed only once for each “on the ground” acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56

cfs, since both nghts serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

; B LL 3 ';_' T FEE 'WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION

1 | Base Fee (mcludes change to one well) o $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution: [ 3 NA

RECEIVED
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 3 of 13 WAY 2 2 2023 TACS
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Part 4 of 5 — Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon 503-759-3901 503-781-6304 cell
ADDRESS FAX NO.
13989 SE 139th
cImy STATE zip E-MAIL
Clackamas OR 97015
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton / Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.

18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983

cITyY STATE zIp E-MAIL

Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

The authorized Well (MARI 4898) on Certificate 40295 is not located on our property and we do
not have access to this well. We wish to tie in this property to our existing property to the east
along with the associated wells.

The authorized Well 2 (MARI 4897) on Certificate 50713 is not as efficient to supply all the
primary areas at the full allowed rate. We wish to add two additional wells to assist the
authorized well.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1”.

Check One Box

By signing this application, | understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the transfer, | will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that | am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR

[] 1affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

By my signature below, | confirm that | understand:

e Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, | may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, | suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Statesman Journal.

» Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department’s Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

e Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

 Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error

of the Department. RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 207.

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 4 of 13 TACS
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e) affirm that the information contained %ns applicatlon is true and accurate.
X%’ m,mo/m/,m Cramrar— s/ = /)3

icant Signature int Name (and Title if applicable)

MZ///QM/M/&/U é;/m//_;(/{/‘ 5 \Q/O_Lj

Print Ndme (and Title if applicable) Date

o

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? [ . Yes [ ] No*

*If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant’s) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check the following boxes that apply:

X The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[[] Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? [_] Yes No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
NA

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: [_] Applicant [_] Receiving Landowner

|:| Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIP
J
|:| Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
NA
Ty STATE 2p
RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 207
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 5 of 13 ; TACS
OWRLD
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Jo meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
carporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, convey/ed or used.

ENTITYNNAME ADDRESS

Marion'County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE

cITY STATE 2P

Salem Oregon 97305
Part 5a of 5b — Water Right

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See inst/{Jctions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables %i'thin the form.

\ CERTIFICATE # 40295 RECEIVED
Description of Water Dellvery System r
: : MAY 2 2 2023
System capacity: 0.73 cfs ciybic feet per second (cfs) OR
OWRID

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system ti¥at was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pi’pf(nes, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized\place of use. Water was pumped from the authorized well and
conveyed through buried mainlines with hydrants wﬁere portable handlines with impact sprinklers

could be attached.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the Xertificate, assign it a name or number here.)

/ Tax
R | iFPOA, OWRD
‘ :P,OD/PQA 'zvpg:\tog ID#' ll)?.té Measured Distances
N'a.m:or-‘ ¢ : ; : ( orWelI D Rng o % % 3 (from a recognized
Number | Tiitp opc if TEE Y vt survey corner)
ol el e il i e | Lot
N 990 feet south and 880
i L
Well agonzec MARI 489 S 3 w 13 SE NW ZGC feet east from the NW
[[] proposed corner, DLC 66.
; 1,320 feet north and 650
Well 2 D Authorized MA 4897 S |3 W | 13 SE NE %Lsc feet west from the E %4
Proposed / corner, Section 13.
: 1,410 feet north and 650
Well 3 D puthorized MARI 70766 S 3 w 13 NE NE %"ac feet west from the E %4
X Pr°p°59d/ \ corner, Section 13.
. 1,110 feet north and
Well 4 D Althopjeed MARI 4888 S |3 W | 13 | SW NE }; £ 2,190 feet west from the
[X] Propésed E % corner, Section 13,
Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

Supplemental Use to Pximary Use (S to P)
Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
Substitution (SUB)

]
|
[l
[

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 6 of 13

Place of Use (POU)

Character of Use (USE)

Point of Diversion (POD)

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[l
1

Revised 7/7/2022 TACS



To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE

cITy STATE ZIP
Salem 1 f Oregon 97305

Part 5a of 5b — Water Right

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 40295

Description of Water Delivery System RECEIVED
System capacity: 0.73 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR WMAY 2 3 20,
gallons per minute (gpm) ' WRD

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water was pumped from the authorized well and
conveyed through buried mainlines with hydrants where portable handlines with impact sprinklers
could be attached.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax
Is this POD/POA | IF POA, OWRD Lot, ;
LO?:POOA Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC Mfeasured Dlsta‘nczs
szze: the Certificate or (or Well 1D Twp Rng Sec A or (from Zricggn|z}e
is it Proposed? Tag#l-_ ) Gov't SUrvey corner
Lot
‘ 990 feet south and 880
] Authorized DLC
Well MARI 4898 | 6 S 3 w 13 SE NW 66 feet east from the NW
[] proposed corner, DLC 66.
. 1,320 feet north and 650
[[] Authorized DLC n ’
Well 2 = MARI 4897 | 6 S 3 w 13 SE NE 66 feet west from the E 14
Proposed corner, Section 13.

D INuthorized bLC 1,410 feet north and 650
Well 3 MARI 70766 | 6 S 3 w 13 NE NE 63 feet west from the E %
Proposed corner, Section 13.

1,110 feet north and

i DLC
[IfAdithoR zed i e e b | 13 sw | ne cc | 2190 feet west from the

Well 4
| D4 proposed | E % corner, Section 13.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
I:I Character of Use (USE) Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
[] Point of Diversion (POD) [:] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
[:] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB)
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 6 of 13 TACS
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[[] surface Water POD to Ground Water D Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

XINo Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED
WMAY 2 2 2023

OWRL

14291 - TACS
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have guestions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 40295
List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. | Changes (see are made.
|“CODES" from POD(s)/
POD(s) or |
| Gvt Type of USE e siliiprevious Gvt POA(s) to o
Twp | Rng | Sec % %  [TaxLofjilotor| Acres | listed on pg?fﬁ:ﬁ;‘e Pg:t”ew page) Twp | Rng | Sec % Y%  |TaxLotiLotor| Acres Nestygec’f be used PEUI'W
i ' ate
DLC Certificate fromiTable 1) . DLC (from
i Table 1)
DLC : ;
6 (S| 3 13 [ NW | NE | 600 63 11.6 IR Well 1-29-1970 POA 6 (5|3 |W| 13 | NW | NE | 600 E;LBC 11.6 IR V:egf:’ 1-29-1970
6|S5| 3 13 | SW | NE | 600 %léc 9.0 IR Well 1-29-1970 POA 6|5| 3 |W| 13 | SW | NE | 600 DBLEC 9.0 IR V;e];:' 1-29-1970
6|s| 3 |wj|13| NE | NW | 600 %Lsc 5.0 IR Well  |1-29-1970 POA 6|S|3|w|13| NE |NW | 600 E;L;: 5.0 IR “Zegf‘:" 1-29-1970
’
LC
6|s| 3 |w|13| SE |[NW | 600 Dss 5.0 IR Well  [1-29-1970 POA 6|S|3 |w|13 | SE | NW | 600 DB';EC 5.0 IR “;e';qz’ 1-29-1970
’
TOTAL ACRES: | 30.6 TOTAL ACRES: | 30.6
Additional remarks: None.
RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 2023
OWRD
Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 8 of 13 TACS
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For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Certificate # 40295

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [ ] Yes [ ] No

If'YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification

application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary

irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA;
Surface water primary Certificate # NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

RECE! - N
MAY 9 g

W,

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application

map.

Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that

do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best

estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess

whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of

appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not

access the same source aquifer.

lswell fian existing Perforated Static water Source Well-specific rate
: ;‘a'[r'éédy' ~ welli Totall Casing lCasingl depset?:(s) or screened level of aquifer (cfs orgpm). If less
* Nameor built? OWRD Well welm Diameter '?fee':; > (intervald intervals. | completedwell | (sand, gravel, |  than full rate of
N Ve o o I I s o [ eep (infeet) (infeet) | basalt,etc) water right
Well Yes MARI 4898 See Well Log MARI 4898
Not less than
Well 2 Yes MARI 4897 See Well Log MARI 4897 full rate of
Well 3 Yes MARI 70766 See Well Log for MARI 70766 water right
Well 4 Yes MARI 4888 See Well Log MARI 4888
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 9 of 13 TACS
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Part 5b of 5b — Water Right

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 50713

Description of Water Delivery System RECE)Vv s
System capacity: 1.55 cfs cubic feet per second (cfs) OR MAY 99 ;.
gallons per minute (gpm) o
OWRL

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at sometime within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is conveyed from authorized Well 2 (MARI
4897) using nested 3 and 50 Hp pumps through buried 6-inch mainline to supply 4-inch buried
laterals with drip lines attached to irrigate individual plants with drip emitters.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax
Is this POD/POA | If POA, OWRD Lot, \
F,’\,O’,J,,/Pgﬁ Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC N;easured Dnsta.nc:s
Nimeber the Certificate or | (or WellID Twp Rng Sec % % B (from a recognize
is it Proposed? Tag#Ll-_ ) Gov't survey corner)
Lot
650 feet south and 1,250
<] Authorized DLC :
Well 1 MARI 4880 | 6 S w 13 NE SE 66 feet west from the E %4
D Proposed corner, Section 13.
1,320 feet north and 650
Authorized DLC i
Well 2 g Eon MARI 4897 | 6 S w 13 SE NE 66 feet west from the E /4
[[] proposed corner, Section 13.
1,410 feet north and 650
i DLC 4
Well 3 D Authorized MARI 70766 | 6 S w 13 NE NE 63 feet west from the E %4
Proposed corner, Section 13.
D uthorized DLC 1,110 feet north and
Well 4 VR MARI 4888 | 6 S w 13 SwW NE 66 2,190 feet west from the
[X] Proposed E % corner, Section 13.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

[
[
X
]
[

Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[l
O

Place of Use (POU)

Character of Use (USE) Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
Point of Diversion (POD) Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
Substitution (SUB)

Government Action POD (GOV)

[l
]

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)
Surface Water POD to Ground Water
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 10 of 13 TACS
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D Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

XINo Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 202

IWRD

14251 - -
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 50713
List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.
“CODES” from POD(s)/
POD(s) or
Gvt Type of USE ss previous Gvt POA(s) to :
Twp | Rng | Sec %% Tax LotiLot or| Acres | listed on Pg?flr(nn:;e Pg:a):;ty page) Twp Rng | Sec % % [Tax Lot{Lot or| Acres NewJSyéJe o be used ng:::y
DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC T(afgloml )
e
6[S| 3 |w|13| NE | NE | 400 DSL; 29.1 IR Well2 [2-22-1977| APOA |6 (S| 3 13 | NE | NE | 400 %LBC 29.1 IR Vgegsf' 2-22-1977
400, | DLC 400, | DLC Wells 2
' g Well 2 |2-22-1977 APOA 6(S|3 1 w § ?12-22-
6|S| 3 |W|13 |NW | NE 500 | 63 14.0 IR e 3N NE 500 | 63 14.0 IR 384 2-22-1977
400, | DLC 400, | DLC Wells 2
A Well2 [2-22-1977 APOA 6(S|3 (W]|13 W H 212=22=
6(S| 3 |W|13 | SW | NE 500 | 66 20.0 IS e S NE 500 | 66 20.0 IS 384 2-22-1977
6/s|3|w|13| sE | NE | 400 stc 20.0 IS Well2 [2-22-1977, APOA |6 |S|3 |w| 13| sE | NE | 400 ZLBC 20.0 IS V\;egsqz, 2-22-1977
6(s|3 13 | NE | SE | 400 Ds';.c 0.5 IS well2 [2-22-1977] APoA |6|s| 3 |w]| 13| NE | sE | a00 DGLGC 0.5 IS “;e;s:' 2-22-1977
6|s| 3 |w|13|Nw | SE | 500 Z;C 0.5 IS Well2 [2-22-1977| APOA |6 (S|3 |w| 13 |NW | SE | 500 z.';c 0.5 IS “;egs:' 2-22-1977
TOTAL ACRES: | 84.1 TOTAL ACRES: | 84.1
Additional remarks: None.
RECEIVED
WAY 2 2 2023
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 12 of 13 TACS OWRn
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Certificate # 50713
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [ ] Yes [ ] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA;

Surface water primary Certificate # NA. RECEIVED
For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use WAY 2 2 202.
Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA OWRD

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

X well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[]

Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best estimate” for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to

complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

 Proposed or 2 If an existing Static water Well -specific
M (D well: o | Casing Seal :{i’:‘r’;:z level of ?3”": rate (cfs or
 POA AL OWRD Well [ot el : b Intenvals depth(s) - completed q gpm). Ifless
e buift? depth Diameter ; intervals (sand, gravel,
Nameor gt ID Tag No. (feet) (intervals) (infeet) well basalt, etc) than full rate
Number feofiol i (in feet) of water right |
Well 1 Yes MARI 4880 See Well Log MARI 4880 Not less
Well 2 Yes MARI 4897 See Well Log MARI 4897 than full
rate of
MARI
Well 3 Yes See Well Log for MARI 70766 water
70766 righ
ght
Well 4 Yes MARI 4888 See Well Log MARI 4888
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 13 of 13 1 TACS



g A * ORE G ON Oregon Water Resources Department
Apphcatlon fOr Water nght 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
Transfer Tl (503) 986-0900
Evidence Of USE Afflda\llt 31}'.'"\ u:l\(!::lm\l; www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon ) 7L .
) ss M oS

County of MARION)

I, RAY GANNON, in my capacity as OWNER AND OPERATOR OF WILLAMETTE TREE WHOLESALE,

mailing address 13989 SE 139™, CLACKAMAS, OR 97015

telephone number (503) 759-3901, being first duly sworn depose and say: RECE!VED
WMAY 2 92 2023

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

E Personal observation ] Professional expertise AR

2. |attest that:

|:| Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # ; OR

X my knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

c%?tumé‘ﬁ" | Township | Range |mer | sec | mx | CovEet) e
= 40295 6 S 3 w | WM 13 | NW NE DLC 63 11.6
40295 6 3 3 W | WM 13 SW  NE DLC 66 9.0
40295 6 S 3 W | WM 13 NE NW | DLC63 5.0
40295 6 S 3 w | wMm | 13 SE NW | DLC66 5.0
50713 6 S 3 w | wm 13 NE NE | DLCE3 29.1
50713 6 S 3 w |wMm | 23 [ Nw NE |DLCE3 14.0
50713 6 S 3 W |wM | 13 | sw N |DLCG6 20.0
50713 6 S 3 w |wMm| 13 SE  NE | DLCG6 20.0
50713 6 S 3 w | wm | 13 NE  SE | DLCG66 0.5
50713 6 S 3 w |wM| 13 | NwW SE | DLCE6 0.5
OR
[C] confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR
[C] Partorall of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The

instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 3 1 4 2 5 1 TACS



[] The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[[] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than KRECEIVED
10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

WMAY 2 2 2023

(continues on reverse side)

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): NURSERY STOCK

WAVRD

4. | understand that if | do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

o .

Signature@f Affiant

5/5/2%

Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 5 day ofMazlA ; 209‘3.

OFFICIAL STAMP
TERESA KAY DOERFLER STACKPOLE
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1014297

T Back e

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: v 2 3 5

‘Supporting Documents

Examples

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date

[_] copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use of water

® Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
use

® Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

® Farmers Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

® District assessment records for water delivered

® Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement
® Beneficial use reports from district

® |RS Farm Usage Deduction Report

® Agricultural Stabilization Plan

® CREP Report

Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a “date stamp” or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
0SU —www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 3 TACS
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OWRD — www.wrd.state.or.us

Google Earth — earth.google.com
TerraServer — www.terraserver.com
Copy of instream lease or lease number

[_] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

32 ’?O,’d\

‘\ef‘\v“bvmemmx‘ f 5&@
OWJ(\AN\D(%; “

%x(\@g\l\wf\

RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 2023

OWRD

14251 -
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OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.
DEPARTMENT ' 215600 8ov/OWRD

Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Willamette Tree Wholesale c/o Ray Gannon

Mailing Address: 13989 SE 139th

City: Clackamas State: OR Zip Code: 97015 Daytime Phone: 503-759-3901

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section ¥ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Watar to be: Propaosed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

-G_S' 3W 1_3- 400 E Diverted Conveyed Used Irrigation

§ IW 1_3 500 [ biverted (X conveyed (3 used lrrigation

65 3w

g
(=]
o
o

B oiverted [ Conveyed [ uUsed | |rrigation

[ piverted [ conveyed [ used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

Marion County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:

D Permit to Use or Store Water @ Water Right Transfer D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Madification
[[] Limited Water Use License [ Allocation of Conserved Water [] Exchange of Water
Source of water: [_] Reservoir/Pond X Ground Water [] surface Water (name)
Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.69 cubic feet per second  [] gallons per minute  [] acre-feet
Intended use of water: @ Irrigation EI Commercial [:] Industrial D Domestic for household(s)
D Municipal D Quasi-Municipal D Instream D Other
Briefly describe:

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to
change and add point of appropriations (well) for two existing water rights (Certificate 40295 and 50713).

422

PR

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3. -

RECEIVED

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 M AY 2 2 20 / ! WR / FS

OWR

(AL EHES



RECEIVED

For Local Government Use Only MAY 9 2 2023
WRD

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

[ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Marion County Code 17.136.020(A)

[[] Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

( lType of LGd'U:: Approval Ni?fd | Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:
e.g., plan amendmen 3 rezones, conditional-use o e T R
permits, etc.)

D Obtained D Being Pursued
[ penied [] Not Being Pursued
[J obtained [ Being Pursued
[ penied [ Mot Being Pursiied
[ obtained [ 8eing Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
D Obtained D Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[ obtained [ 8eing Pursued
[ penied [ not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Name: Nicole Inman Title: Associate Planner

Signature: MM& (\/W Phone: ©03-588-5038 Date: 9/18/2023

Marion County

Government Entity:

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local

comprehensive plans. %

S

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:

City or County: Staff contact:
Signature: Phone: Date:
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR / FS
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———- 73—

STATE ENGINEER

Salem, Oregon
MAILING
OWNER: ..Homer Gouley. . ADDRESS:
CITY AND
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No. STATE:

K

NE_ 1, SE 3 Sec. )3T —6_S,R.3__W,WM

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision
corner 220 8. & 1640V W,

Altitude at well

TYPE OF WELL: Prilled pate Constructed 1952
Depth drilled . 140 ft. Depth cased . 140_ft.

Well Record

STATE WELL NO. 6/3W-13J
COUNTY .. Marion
APPIICATION-NG, GR=3046 ~

Route.2, Box 217

2alem,. Oregan

|

|
e
|

T
o i_--_ it b T
i

e LT pa———

Section oo -

CASING RECORD:

10-inch

FINISH:

Perforations from 95 to 140

AQUIFERS:
Gravel

WATER LEVEL:
17 feet

HP. .40

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type Universal turbine
Capacity ...229 GPM.

WELL TESTS:
Drawdown :’"’5_._.._.___.. ftratters s ==

Prawtown e e v after

hours

hours ...

Pumping 6Q0 GPM.

G.P.M.

USE OF WATER . irrigation Temp. .=

SOURCE OF INFORMATION . 5—2852

2 LY , 19

DRILLER or DIGGER .......Fred Wymora..

ADDITIONAL DATA:

Log ...X __ Water Level Measurements ............ Chemical Analysis ... ——VAquifer Testi= = = L :

REMARKS:
Gravel : 92

Blate Printing 85310 14 2 5 1 -

RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 2023

OWRD
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The original and first copy
of this report are to be
filed with the

' $TATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON, 973104N.

&

| WATER WELL RERORTA B | “ E

STATE OF. ORE

@v:nm:. 4/8’0: - .13’

MAY 17 1968°

ed\ (Please type or pr
wlt.hl:l iggjaa;::;::utalﬁ date A \.‘L (Do not write above this an)_rE ENG‘ NE[EerM No.

4@ SALEM QREGON
(1) OWNER: (11) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name Hnmgr Goulet County  Harign Driller's well number 1306
Address 8550 Wheatland Rd, NE Salem, OI.‘G‘.P'OT‘). 1% 1, Seetion 13 T 6 R 3W =~ owM
( 2) TYPE OF W. ORK (check): Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner fs ‘
New Well 3 Deepening [J Reconditioning O Abandon [J 3
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.
E(tigarlfYEE ggvcﬁngL‘ (4) PROPOSED USE (Chec}:): (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below easing .o
Cable fJ Jetted O Domestic [ Industrial [J Municlpal O Depth drilled 790 ft. Depth of completed well 180 245

1]

D
#CASING INSTALLED:  mnreaded Weldea m
~10_ = Diam: from . top - _ e to IB0 ¢ Gage 250

Bored [ , Irrigation IO Test Well O Other 0

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.

Temperature of water ‘Was a chemical analysis made? (] Yes [ No

(10) CONSTRUCTION:
Well seal—Material used DI:J_.]. cntiin &,&_Plldﬂ._ﬁ_m.a)l.m
Depth of seal : 20 2%t
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ... 12 ...
Were any loose strata cemented off? [] Yes [ No
Was a drive shoe used? [f Yes [JNo ;
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes [@ No
depth of strata

Type of water?

[ngned] (Drilling Machine Operator) a8 ]\hy = ﬁ&n

151

Drilling Machine Operator's License No.

Water Well Contractor’s Certifiontion:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

NAME HUJAIJE’IL‘E DRILLING. .COMPANY

(Persoun, {lrm or corporation) (Type or nr!nt)

Address 7641..35th..ave.,. NE. Salem,. Oregon. 97303... .

Method of sealing strata off [Slgned) e A2 s o e (M d el e et
Was well gravel packed? [J ¥Yes £ No Size of gravel: .. . .
Gravel placed from fL. to S = Contractor’s License No. ..2.......... Date May..4,..1968., 10........,

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

{ERiam.cirom 1t ito MATERIAL From Ta SWL
e Diam. from it to ft. Gage 'T‘npﬂnf'l n )
@ rERFORATIONS: St e Rroyn Clay 2 | 25
Type of perforator used Mlla _GL’ELV_GJ.EL_ 45 60
Size of perforations 2 in. by 3/8 in. Black sand & gray cley 60|80
—.B00.___.. perforations from (=]s) £ to .- 135 . e groved R‘:‘ 22 —'-
il perforations from 1t. to 1t. n_'_n;’.m an ';_1 d_& Graval an l10n
——ree——— perforations from 1t. to It = S = 1 100 |35
perforations from ft. to 2t Grav Clav z5 165
e il perforations from ft. to 1, R e Qn; A 165 1175
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes T No Lo el 175 1180 140
Manufacturer's Name
Type Model No. 3
Diam. ... . Slot size ... Set from 2t to £, REFGHIVED
Diam. ... .. Slot size ______ Set from It to 13t
a P H06400
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. AY 2§ Vi)
ic level 40 1t. below land surface Date5-2-68 —
’e;an pressure Ibs. per square inch Date r\/.«h
()RWRLEETISTS I Drmvions (s et wases lovel i -
Was a pump test made? £} Yes [ No If yes, by whom? Driller - : = - —
d: 400 a0 B e oo s ter 10 ey | | Notcistaxted W APTL] O, 1060 Compicted Joy 5, 68 19
" 500 2 38 o ) = Date well drilling machine moved off of well Ifay 3, 68 19
" 600 » 45 ” 20 Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate-
Baller test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. | priglg used and information reported above are true to my best
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date knowledge and belief.



" Amended 47102023

Page | of 4

STATE OF OREGON MARI 70766 WELL LD. LABEL# I 144161
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # |1058770
(as required by ORS 537.545 & 537.765 and OAR §90-205-0210) 2/21/2023 ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD,
First Name RAY AND M 5 3 Las i ; " y siine
c';;pmy'c———_o—_l R R e e SANNON (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Address 27011 SW PETES MOUNTATN RD. County MARION Twp 6.00 S N/S  Range3.00 W E/AW WM
City WEST LINN State OR - 7 570(\8 Scc 13 NE |/4 of the NE 1/4 Tax Lot 400
(2) TYPE OF WORK Ncw Well Q Deepening D Convetsion Tax Map Number - Lot
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) I—lAbandﬁnmL‘lllchIc(c 5a) - — or_45.05353274 DMS or DD
(23.} PRE-ALTERATION Long = ! "or -122.99201897 DMS or DD
X Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd (e Street address of well (" Nearest address
Casing:[ 1] | | 3301 BROOKLAKE RD, NE, SALEM , OR, 97303
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
Seal:| |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
[[]Rotary Air [ JRotary Mud [X]cable [Jauger [[]cable Mud Date  SWLipsi) + SWL(f})
[:]Rc\.rersc Rotary D Other =xisting Well / Pre-Alteration
Completed Well 1/19/2023 49

(4) PROPOSED USE [ ]Domestic [X]irrigation [_]Community
D]ndusu‘ial/ Commericial D Livestock I:\Dcwatcring
DThcrmnl Dlnjcction Olhcr CERT 50713

Flowing Artesian? D
WATER BEARING ZONES

Dry Hole? []

Depth water was first found 63.00

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(ps1) -+ SWL(fl)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTREJ_CTION ~ Special Standard[ | (Auach copy)| [1077202 5 T =
Depth of Completed Well 257.00 ft 10/10/2022 31 37 T
RBOREHOLE : SEAL sacks/ | [10/132022 o8 135 46
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs 10/1872022 140 141 31
010 ST | e ) [ e V8 M 8 eyl e 177 52
16 36 257 Calculated| 44 - - —
[ I I |
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method L___l A DB DC L—_I D DE Material From To
[Xlother OAR 690-210-0340 Gravel ; 0 0.5
Backfill placed from _fito ft. Material Clay.brown, hard 0.5 12 ‘
Filter pack from __176 _ fl.to 257 fi. Material GRAVEL Size 3/88 Clay, brown, medium 12 28
3 : Clay, brown, sandy, hard 28 30
Explosives used: I:I Yes  Type Amount Clay, brown.medium.sticky 30 43
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Clay. dark gray. soft. sticky 43 53 |
Proposed Amount Actual Amount | Sitt.dark greenish gray.sandy.hard 53 62
= Gravel and sand. siltbound. 62 63
(6) CASING/LINER : : 7
Gasing Liner Dia  + From  To  Gauge Stl Plsic WId Thrd gr‘“‘g “:d ’and“b'r‘:Ck'l‘msc (ﬁ,i :j —
@ O 16 X 2 200 375 (.') (: - ay.dar L’rnv. 50 )
@ C 5 — 176 257 250 @ (\ Silt.dark gray, sandy.hard 74 81
+: - - - < Gravel and sand, black 81 87
8 Ej C) % = Clay, dark gray.medium,sticky 87 90
v Silt. dark gray.medium 920 98
) | () ()| Gravel,cobbles.brown sand 98 135
ShocD Inside Outsidc D Other Location of shoe(s) 200 Clay. greenish gray soft.some gravel 135 140
Temp CaSinL!{chs Dia From +[] To Black sand and gravel 140 141
= E—— Clay, greenish gray, hard.sticky 141 154
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Siltgray.medium 154 161 |

Perforations Method
Screens, Type V. wire

Material stainless steel

Date Started10/3/2022 Completed 1/21/2023

Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrm/slot  Slot #of  Tele/
Screen Liner Dia From Ta width  length slots _pipe size
Screen|Casing| 12 202.25 254 22

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(®) Pump () Bailer O Air

O Flowing Artes

ian

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification '
I certify that the work [ performed on the construction, deepening, alieration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are trie to l

the best of my knowledge and belicf B
RECEN

MAY 2 %

License Number |704 Date 1/22/2023

Signed | ARRY AMOS (E-filed)

Yield gal/min ~ Drawdown  Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr)
1125 69 157 4
Temperature 54 °FE Lab analysis Dch By
Water guality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount 73 m
!-grom % To Description Amount__Units

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment 'WH
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in complinnce with Oregon water  supply well

construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number 783 Date 2/21/2023 .

Signed  [VAN GROSSEN (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

New exempt use wells must be submitted with a map and recording fee.

14251"'33 |



WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT -
continuation page

Page 2 of 4

MARI 70766 WELL LD. LABEL# 1144161

2/21/2023 ORIGINAL LOG #

START CARD # |1058770

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION
Dia + From To  Gauge Stl Plste WId Thrd

(@)
()(;%@
GO

Material From To Amt sacks/lbs

(3) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION

Water Quality Concerns

From To Description Amount  Units

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

= SWL Date F T EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft
BORE HOLE SEAL e ‘ rom 0 st Flow SWL(psi) SWL(ft)
Dia From To Material From To ‘Amt. 1b5‘ et 191.5 234 32
[ [ ]
Calculated
I [ |
Calculated
| I [ |
Calculated
( | [ |
Calculated
FILTER PACK
From To  Material Size (11) WELL LOG
Material From To
Silt,gray,hard, sandy 161 165
Sand.fine.black.dark gray silt 165 175
Sand and gravel.black 175 177.5
(6) CASING/LINER Clay, dark greenish gray. hard. dry 172.5 183
/ X b Claystone and hard silt, olive gray, bed 183 191.5
Casing Liner  Dia  + From To  Gauge St Plstc Wid Thrd Gravel and sand.clay bound 191.5 196
— oy s Gravel sand. cobbles, bedded with clay 196 212
I () @B ] Gravel, sand, cobbles, loose 212 254
O ) e O C [ | Sandy clay, some gravel 254 256
() () [ () C | A Cemented gravel 256 257
()1 () ) @EE =]
OO o|O/E
OO oiD| |m
OmG] [ ©HO|E| Im
() 0 @] [E] (5]
O s C i O
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS =
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot #of Tele QEC::PJED
Screen Liner  Dia From To width lenoth  slots pipe size
MAY 92 045
Lo Y o
TV

Comments/Remarks

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)

Bottom plate welded at 257
Lift bar welded at 255.5'
no well drilling took place after static was taken

14291- -




‘WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
al and first copy of this rcpo

el xs 7
e to be filed with the RJ WELL REPORT ™ (7 ; ;
OURCES DEPARTMENT. O Eﬁtf [WFGON State Well "No._LQS BWM \, )
ense

«

ALEM, OREGON 97310 (P1

thin 30 days from the date i

.. 0f well completion, [/ ?gol olvg ve S ok S
(1) OWNER: SALEM OURCE% (b%) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name William S. Downer : - ORE ()ﬁﬂount)T Marion Driller's well number X 2161

Address 9700 River Rd. NE
Braooks, Oregaon 97305

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New w:uh Deepening ] Reconditioning [ Abandon [
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 14,

Y tSection 13 1 6S =R 3W W'M":-—-

Bearing and distance from section or subdlvision corner

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (Che‘:k): Depth at which water was first found 99 1t.
lg::]l:y g ?::tv:: g Domestic [J Industrial [0 Municipal [ | Static level 46 #¢. below land surface. Date / /7 /78 =
D.uz 00 Bored O Irrigation X] Test Well [J Other O | Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date V
L :
_—l_"cq%'s;‘:: ::nSTQgJ; EDﬁ‘ o5 Thrcat16cd3 Dﬂ. ‘::Ld:dﬂ (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below caging ..o =
R N ol rl (A Dcpath t.irlned 163 ft. Depu-: ,Of coxt\plctcd well 163 : 1.
" Diam. from 1t to £t Gage ey it o e e
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change In
Q PERFORATIONS: Perforated? X Yes [J No. position of Static Water Level and indicate prineipal water-bearing strata,
Type of perforator used Mills Knife Perforator MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations 3/8 in. by 232 in. Topsoil 0 2
SQ_Q........_ perforations from _l.l.g. ft. to L6...O 2t Brown Clay 2 42
reieet e e PTfOrations from SRS ) 1t. Blue Clay 42 16
i parforations SrOm s e s 1t to . | _Brown S talng and 8]i"ave1 -z 55
wit TOWI) ay
() BIaa ot Well screen installed? O Yes [ No Brown Sand and Gravel 99| 163
Manufacturer’s Name .
Type Model No. ...
Diam. ........ Slot size ........... Set from it. to 1t h
Diam. .......—.. Slot size Set from it to it P e s e | O
(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amoumnt water level is A LI':IWEU
* lowered below static level e I
Was a pump test made? [X Yes [ No If yes, by whom? driller WIAY 2 2 {UZ3
ildd: 650 _gal/min. with D ft. drawdown after 2 hrs. e
Wi}
Baller test gal./min, with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Artesian flow g.p-m.
perature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ... ft. | Work started 7 / 6 / 78 19 Caompleted 7 / 7 [ 78 19 o
-(9) CONSTRUCTION: Date well drilling machine moved off of well 7/8/78 19
Well seal—Material used Portland Cement Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
L — £ poaiin ‘:zﬂdv;a:;;’:f;:x:a%n“?z‘:z,ﬁz SirCupesvilen
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .22 _____ in best knowledge and belief.

Diameter of well bore below seal ...l In. [Signed] q,éﬂ/ﬁg ‘Ei % . Date . 1[8/7819._.
24 sacks ing Mnchlne Op :)
IJ Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. 752

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal .

poured in from the to

How was cement grout placed?

Water Well Contracfor’s Certlfication:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
~—= | true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Was a drive shoe used? ] Yes [] No PIUEE soueennn Slze: Jocation ... 1t. N Willamette Drill :Lng Con

Did any strata contain unusable water? [J] Yes K No (Person, {irm or corporation) (Type or print)

Type of water? depth of strata Address 1.‘[.‘:.5...0....]33:1:111101( Rd. NE_Salem, OR 97303
Method of sealing strata off [Signed] . Q %; ) J d

Was well gravel packed? [] Yes [XNo Size of gravel: ... e (Water %ﬂﬂ"ﬂﬂﬂ)

GravelipIRCEa from s e TE5 L0 o s srssmsionssimmmsstos Ko , Contractor’s License No, 56_1_— Date 7/8/78 y 10...

(UBE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESBAILY) BP*43650-110



S e e I E @
of this report are t@: QPH 3 1968 EWATER

filed with the

ETATE ENGINEER, S. W) sl Sl OREG
within 30 d;ﬁ%:}”&"’i’ﬂ“ﬂ.f\l (ic]| N EER (Plense type or print)

of well mmpleuon._KLEM DREGON‘D" not write shove this line)

State Permit No.

: G 5081
(1) OWNER: (11) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name Williem Downer county Marion Driller’s well number 12597

Addaress 9700 River Road NE Salem, Oregon

1% Bectlon 3.3 £ GS R. 5W

%

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New Well DI Deepening [ ~_Reconditioning O
If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

Abandon [

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Rotary [0 Driven [J

Cable & Jetted O Domestle [] Industrial [] Municipal [

Du O Bored O Irrigation J Test Well [J Other m}
'CASING INSTALLED: Threaded []  Welded X3

—10...” Dlam. trom LoD ¢t to 140 ft. GageZDO . ...

e D18M. from £t to it. Gage .

rmemimee i Dlam. from it to it. Gage ...

@ PERFORATIONS: Perforated? § Yes [J No.

Type of perforator used _Mills

Size of perforations e in. by 3/ 8 In.

.._S.:LD perforations from 85 £t to _ 159 £t,

e perforations from £t to ft.

e . perforations from ft. to £t

o raa perforations from . . to .

e p:ﬂonﬁnns from % to . 5

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [J] Yes [§] No

Manufacturer's Name

Type Model No.

Diam. .. Slot size Set from £t to 2t

Dilam. .....w.... Slot size ......... Set from ft. to .,

(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

ﬁf level 40 ft. below land surface Date 4=1-68
lan pressure lbn; per square lx;ch Date

(9) WELL TESTS:  Prawiawn s smount water evel is

Was a pump test made?f] Yes [ No If yes, by whom? Driller

d: 400

1: gal/min. with 43 tt. drawdown atter & hrs.
500 ~ 45 " 4 -
Baller test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

Temperature of water 55 Was a chemical analysis made? [J Yes [J No

' (10) CONSTRUCTION:

Well scal—Material sz;ill_ﬁmzjzinggBm@Qlﬁ_ﬂgx

Depth of seal . ft.

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .. L4 . in.

Were any loose strata cemented off? [] Yes ) No Depth o .
Was a drive shoe used? X] Yes [J No

Did any strata contain unusable water? [ Yes 10 No

Type of water? depth of strata

Method of sealing sirata off .

Was well gravel packed? [J Yes %] No Size of gravel: .

Gravel placed from 1t. to 1t

Bearing and distance from gection or subdivision corner

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ...
Depth drilled ]4(0 ft. Depth of completed well 140

Formation: Describe volor, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and nquifer penctrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
in position of Stutic Water Level as drilling procecds. Note drilllng rates.

fi.

:.E\meu, From To SVF'L .
Tap Soil - 0 21
Brown Clay a0
Blue Clay : 4 _7F
Black sand & Gravel 751 @85
Brown sand sisyxk gravel| 85| 100 .
Brown sand oclay & grevell 100! 1400140
: AFCEIVED
MAY 2 2|2043
WALEL

Date well drilling machine moved off of well April 1, 68 1

Drilling Machine Operator's Certification:

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate-
rials used and Information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

SR Bechthetl

“{Drilling Machine Operator)

_ Date 4=2-88 19.__.

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. ...151

Water Well Contractor’s Certifieation:

This well was drilled under my Jurlsdiction and this report i
true to the best of my knowledge and bellef.

NamME MILLAMETTE DRILLING. COMPANY..oo...... 5

(Pervon, flrm or corporation) (Type or print)

Address 'Z.i‘-’cl...ﬁ.ﬁ.tv.h...AueMI\DE...Sﬂlem).QOgqn- e

S -

[Signed] .. {07

(Water Well Contractor)

Contractor’s License No. 2 .. Date 4-2-68 \\.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

-4

Work started March 11,1968 Completed A‘Dril L. 968

State Well No. £/3w -13 EJJ '

-



T.6S. R.2W. Section 18
T.GS. R.3W. Sgc. 13 & 14, W.M.

Lemmons |
|

—— - Donation Land Claim boundary Al *Unnamed % &
: S < Tributaries . DLC 63 3
-----—-—- Tax lot boundary P Lot2- =) S 2 N e f
e |rTigation mainlines | . ' 1' 131 : 7
N2 V< | TL6 2W

b s, / ! 18 400

| \.' %? / ......

I e / A e TL63W
U_nﬂarr_le*d_‘k __01 AL T 7 o Emm £ 13 100
Triblitary 1 / Lot 2 : e ; |

I | Wwell2

Durbi i ! (MARI 4897)

! |

DITC 60 / E 1/4 corner
(I8 Section 13
________ : =

______ - _—— e T T SR SEeE

Lot 4 S e
W Sy ,

o & i
y , 3§§? P@ﬂﬂDeIGQbm i
\4§§§g§§§§3 DIlCIE6E A
REN \\\\\\ 0l ol
24 =

— —

!

Unnanfed
Tributary
/

| ! :
Authorized Well 1 (MARI 4880) is located 650 feet south and 1,250 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.
Authorized Well 2 (MARI 4897) is located 1,320 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.

Proposed Well 3 (MARI 70766) is located 1,410 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.
Proposed Well 4 (MARI 4888) is located 1,110 feet north and 2,190 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.

WillametteTreeCert507 13TransMap.cdr

_ Area (44.0 Acres) primary irrigation under ! Area (43.1 Acres) primary irrigation under
m Certificate 50713, priority date 2-22-1977, m Certificate 50713, priority date 2-22-1977,
using Well 1, not affected by this transfer. using Well 2, affected by this transfer
s Area (41.0 Acres) supplemental irrigation _____Area (25.9 Acres) primary irrigation under
Ry under Certificate 50713, priority date Certificate 50713, priority date 2-22-1977, ™
2-22-1977, using Well 2, primary GR-3046 using Well 2, not affected by this transfer
using Well 1, affected by this transfer. N
# : This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
Scale: 1"=1,320 location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal Q
E dimensions or location of property ownership lines.
0 ' 1,320 TranCsfe;tr_?pp;thag;)%Map B
Feet ertificate RE i
Willamette Tree CF
yaieECeolegyiine 8 T6S, R.3W. Sec. 13 & 14, W.M. MAY 9

14291 -



WillametteTreeCert40295TransMap.cdr

! | I i

| Al } ,.-*tj)nnamed : Lemmons | Y

: J Tl 63w 13500—: Tributaries ./ DLC 63 /4
. ez Lot2= = 7\ | 121 7 S/f
% 14113 e Lot 1 | .‘.".--»-.‘.';:--j-,;._----.---.:;l-1,3 18 &

1"‘"’ TL 6i3W 13 600 i ; ; ;
| ' " : ]
& M 7o\ IR | T Rl T s s (ESORNSNRMML i, A Sy '
[ -"  Proposed Well 4 i H [
| ! NW cofner  (MAF s i : F%:Afsfgo\ygg)s ;
| . DECIBE T ) =T ATevetore: 3 — M s 1/”:- .....................
U—DE?—rTle—-'d—\‘—— —— / - - RX { i ?I ; ~ K
B A N B : e
Tr'b'l’tary ' : 3]4 ------ / |  Proposed
s o ] ' 5 T———Well 2
Durbi : g | (MARI 4897)
: ! 4 4" |
s e roarnassereses |
' - |
: ..... ﬂ' EITTTTTIIE PETT TR |
H |
o e M 4 | 2
\— o # Brooklake Rd NE
Authorized Well i
(MARI 48|98) 7

b \|
’.

Unnanfed
Tributary
7/

| ! ! ! |
Authorized Well (MARI 4898) is located 990 feet south and 880 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 66.
Proposed Well 2 (MARI 4897) is located 1,320 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.

Proposed Well 3 (MARI 70766) is located 1,410 feet north and 650 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.
Proposed Well 4 (MARI 4888) is located 1,110 feet north and 2,190 feet west from the E 1/4 corner, Section 13.

h\\\‘ Area (27.4 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 40295, priority date 1-29-1970, not affected by this transfer.

RZ22%) Area (30,6 Acres) irmigated under Certificate 40295, priority date 1-29-1970, affected by this transfer.

N
-------- Tax lot boundary —— = Donation Land Claim boundary e \Nater main line N
o : This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
Scale: 1"=1,320 location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal Q
E dimensions or location of property ownership lines.
Transfer Application Map
0 1,320 ) -
Feet Certificate 40295 HECT
; Willamette Tree Wholesale
Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. T.6S, R.3W. Section 13, W.M. WAY 7
05/2023

14291 -
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WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - Map with location MARI 70766

identified must be attached and shall include an approximate ‘i &(Ji‘g“iED
scale and north arrow X
2/21/2023 MAY 9 2 2023
Map of Hole WRI
QRECAON
VSJ?JLEL%FC%$E)(P;~IO!\:]AP Oregon Water Resources Department !! .|
; ] 725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 7=
Ths map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELLREPORT (503)286€-0500 “:,‘"‘, et
LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: 144161
Latitude: 4506352274 Datum: WGS84 : -
Longitude: -122.99201897 Printed: February 9, 2023

Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section:
WM6E.00S3.00W13NENE

Address of Well:

3301 BROOKLAKE RD. NE, SALEM , OR, 897303

fe:, T i

i] . S o 1 ‘E":’;Aﬁ v
- o #
— e 3

—
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PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 05, 2023 2:42 PM

To: PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD

Cc: phggek@bctonline.com; STARNES Patrick K * WRD; Ray Gannon

Subject: Re: T-14251 Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement - Action Requested
Categories: RA/Mandatory/Urgent

Hi Stacy

Our client has decided not to proceed with the reimbursement authority
The fee is too high for our client
He will wait the 2-3 years to get this application process

Thank you
Doann

On Fri, Jun 2, 2023 at 2:53 PM PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

June 2, 2023

Willamette Tree Wholesale
c/o Ray Gannon
13989 SE 139"

Clackamas, OR 97015

RE: Transfer Application T-14251

Dear Willamette Tree Wholesale,



Enclosed is the Reimbursement Authority Applicant Agreement (Agreement) for Transfer T-14251. To commence
processing, the Agreement must be signed and accompanied with the full payment of the estimated maximum cost. A
copy will be mailed via U.S. Mail to the Applicant.

Current average processing time for transfer applications under Reimbursement Authority (RA) is up to twelve months.

Please read the Agreement thoroughly and follow the instructions to proceed with the expedited RA transfer process.

To complete the requested service, please mail the signed contract and a check made out for the full amount of the
estimated maximum cost to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Attention: Stacy Phillips
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

IMPORTANT: Due to recent staffing changes and training of new staff, Department processes for Reimbursement
Authority may be unavoidably delayed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 986-0898 or via email: stacy.h.phillips@water.oregon.gov.

/[Jtrwj_l H. Plcltipd
Sincerely,

Stacy H. Phillips
Natural Resource Specialist

Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc., via email
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
ESTIMATE APPLICATION

6‘35 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance \
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.

Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate
From Transfer fees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
\Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request./

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER
Transfer
3 Application Transfer Number . \\25\ NA-
Applicant Information Applicant’s Representative/Contact
Name: Willamette Tree Wholesale Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Gregory
c/o Ray Gannon Kupillas
Address: 13989 SE 139th 18487 S. Valley Vista Road
Clackamas, OR 97015 Mulino, OR 97042
Phone: 503-759-3901 (503) 349-6946 cell
Fax: (503) 632-5983
E-Mail Address: phgdmh@gmail.com

I understand the following:
s That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of $ 125.00, OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days,
notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service,
o That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of

the request.

e That OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the

expedited service.

e That upon receiving the estimate | may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

e Anincomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request.
s Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request.

o Send completed Application and payment to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

| certify that | am the (check one): .
1 Applicant @2 Applicant’s Representative " Other (Please specify)

RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 2023

OWRLD

Name: G/‘t:'/a,&//v = /(u/,'/(gj

Signature: xﬁﬂ j i/ i

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R11- </ -23

Ea B T — Sy e P =4
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form

July 2021



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist

Check the Certificates in WRIS Transfer # T- |47 51

Checked by _ Dante Type of Change(s) Proposed:
Date  5/25/2023 NO other changes allowed other than those listed

Fee Received:

$3270 [Clrou [[Jrob []AroD [X]PoA [X]APOA []USE

Calculated Fee: ;::'T;"f_]—_ PN A e e | How many rights to be Transferred?
$3270 ot S LTS 2

Deficiencies and Observations: Certificate #(s)

40295 and 50713

If OK, check box; if not, fill in.

X] 1. Isthe applicant information complete? Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed
at the bottom?
If not, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?

K‘

N

. Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they
included a Form D? DX] N/A.
Name of the District

IX] 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the information
match the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application?
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent?

<] 4. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? (compare with OAR 690-380-3220-may need to return)
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 27

. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements?

X

If not, what is missing? . Map waiver included? ]

6. If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? []n/A.

[X] 7. Ifachange in place of use within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a Supplemental
Form U? N/A.

[X] 8. Hasapplicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of 5)? Is the application
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)?

<] 9. Ifall boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR:

[[]  Thisapplication is deficient, and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the “staff” section at the bottom of Application

Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken:
date

Revised 12/2022. krf



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1 | Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
[ ] Place of Use
l:l Character of Use
[ ] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked = (2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
2 | Multiply line 2b by $930andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2 0

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) If only one water right this will be 0

3 | Multiply line 3b by $520 andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a
well?
[:I No:enterO »» » » » » » » » N H» N H» R » » » » N »
4 DYes: enterS410 » » » » BN N AN NN NN N N N N H » 4 0

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
l:] No:enterOonline5 » » » » » » »» » »H» N H» »» » » »
E] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
If 5Sbis0orless, enterOonline5» » » » » » N N H» N » » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5¢) and
5 multiply 5¢c by $350, then enteron line5S » » » » » » » » 5 0

6 | Add entries on lines 1 through5above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: | 6 0

Is this transfer:
[:| necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.9327?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 | If no boxis applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » 7 0

8 | Subtractline7fromline6 » » » » » » » » N » » » » Transfer Fee: | 8

Revised 12/2022.krf
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